506418819 12/22/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6465576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF SECURITY	NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	Name	Execution Date			
GUITAR CENTER, INC.		12/22/2020			
GUITAR CENTER STORES, INC.		12/22/2020			
GTRC SERVICES, INC.		12/22/2020			
AVDG, LLC		12/22/2020			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT				
Street Address:	Street Address: 125 HIGH STREET, 11TH FLOOR				
City:	BOSTON				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02110				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14721554
Application Number:	15224209
Application Number:	29545153
Application Number:	29609561
Application Number:	62458919
Application Number:	62465659
Application Number:	29594562
Application Number:	15895865
PCT Number:	US1818413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(617)341-7701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

617-951-8132
linda.salera@morganlewis.com
LINDA A. SALERA, SENIOR PARALEGAL
ONE FEDERAL STREET

	C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA A. SALERA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2020

Total Attachments: 18

source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page1.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page2.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page3.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page4.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page5.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page6.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page7.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page8.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page9.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page10.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page11.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page12.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page13.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page14.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page15.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page16.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page17.tif
source=WF_Guitar Center - Grant of Security Interest (Trademark and Patent)#page18.tif

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS, effective as of December 22, 2020 (this "Notice") is made by GUITAR CENTER, INC., a Delaware corporation, GUITAR CENTER STORES, INC., a Delaware corporation, GTRC SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation and AVDG, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for its own benefit and the benefit of the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and benefits to be derived herefrom.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantors are party to a Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2020, by and among the Borrowers, the Facility Guarantors and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors have executed and delivered this Notice for the purpose of recording and confirming the grant of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral (each as defined below) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual conditions and agreements set forth herein and in the Security Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the other Secured Parties (and each of their respective successors or assigns), hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. In furtherance and as confirmation of the Security Interest granted by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent (for its own benefit and the benefit of the other Secured Parties) under the Security Agreement, and as further security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby ratifies such Security Interest and grants to the Collateral Agent (for its own benefit and the benefit of the other Secured Parties) a continuing security interest, in all of the present and future right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the following property, and each item thereof, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, together with all products, proceeds, substitutions, and accessions of or to any of the following property (collectively, the "<u>Trademark and Patent Collateral</u>"):

(a) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, Internet domain names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, trade styles, service marks, designs, logos and other source or business identifiers, whether registered

or unregistered, together with all registrations thereof, all applications in connection therewith and all renewals thereof, and any goodwill of the business connected with, and symbolized by, any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>");

(b) All patents and applications for patents, and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed, and any and all divisions, revisions, reissues and continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and reexaminations of said patents, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, "Patents");

(c) All agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right in respect of any Patent or Trademark (collectively, "<u>Licenses</u>") and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the Trademarks and Patents, including, without limitation, payments under all Licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements, misappropriations or dilutions thereof;

(d) The right to sue for past, present and future infringements, misappropriations and dilutions of any of the Trademarks and Patents; and

(e) All of the Grantors' rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Trademark shall be included in the Trademark and Patent Collateral to the extent that the grant of a security interest in such Trademark would result in, permit or provide grounds for the cancellation or invalidation of such Trademark.

SECTION 3. Intent. This Notice is being executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording and confirming the grant of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark and Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. It is intended that the security interest granted pursuant to this Notice is granted in conjunction with, and not in addition to or limitation of, the Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent, for its own benefit and the benefit of the other Secured Parties, under the Security Agreement. All provisions of the Security Agreement shall apply to the Trademark and Patent Collateral. The Collateral Agent shall have the same rights, remedies, powers, privileges and discretions with respect to the security interests created in the Trademark and Patent Collateral as in all other Collateral. In the event of a conflict between this Notice and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantors authorize and request that the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Notice.

SECTION 5. <u>Termination</u>; <u>Release of Trademark and Patent Collateral</u>. Upon termination of the Security Interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral in accordance with the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors,

DB1/ 117599031.2

an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral under this Notice. Any execution and delivery of termination statements, releases or other documents pursuant to this SECTION 5 shall be without recourse to, or warranty by, the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent have caused this Notice to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

GUITAR CENTER, INC. Byp

Name: Ťim Martin Title: Chief Financial Officer

GUITAR CENTÉR STÓRÉS, INC.

By: ______ Name: Tim Martin Title: Chief Financial Officer

GTRC SERVICES (IN

By:

Name: Tim Martin Title: Chief Financial Officer

AVDG, LLC By:

Name: Tim Martin Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Guitar Center -- Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks and Patents) - ABL]

COLLATERAL AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: d Name: Danielle Baldinelli

Title: Managing Director

[Guitar Center - Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks and Patents)]

(

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Registrations and Applications

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic	Registered	86/455,058	4,906,017	23-Feb-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic (design mark- race track with no shading)	Registered	75/666,598	2,470,898	24-Jul-2001
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic (word mark)	Registered	75/751,976	2,580,641	18-Jun-2002
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic (word mark)	Registered	75/666,595	2,309,450	18-Jan-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic (word mark)	Registered	75/666,596	2,309,451	18-Jan-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic (word mark)	Registered	75/666,826	2,312,002	25-Jan-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	ACOUSTIC LEAD SERIES	Registered	86/455,091	4,906,018	23-Feb-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	ACOUSTIC THE PRO'S TONE SINCE 1967	Registered	86/455,128	4,999,074	12-Jul-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic(design mark- race track with no shading)	Registered	75/666,825	2,312,001	25-Jan-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	Acoustic(design mark- race track with shading)	Registered	75/484,774	2,294,166	23-Nov-1999
GTRC Services, Inc.	Aere Series	Registered	86/403,373	4,743,006	26-May-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Agazarian	Registered	77/117,514	3,490,742	19-Aug-2008

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	Allora	Registered	76/425,050	2,711,231	29-Apr-2003
Guitar Center, Inc.	ANY GEAR ANYTIME ANYWHERE	Registered	85/644,813	4,568,821	15-Jul-2014
GTRC Services, Inc.	Arcolla CF	Registered	76/553,505	2,980,482	02-Aug-2005
GTRC Services, Inc.	Arioso	Registered	86/304,273	4,721,621	14-Apr-2015
ADVG, LLC	AVDG (word mark)	Registered	86/166,250	4,643,929	25-Nov-2014
AVDG, LLC	AVDG (word mark)	Registered	86/166,258	4,643,930	25-Nov-2014
GTRC Services, Inc.	Baja (word mark)	Registered	77/949,767	3,863,385	19-Oct-2010
GTRC Services, Inc.	Baja (word mark)	Registered	77/657,835	3,829,115	03-Aug-2010
GTRC Services, Inc.	Baja Percussion (design)	Registered	85/046,569	4,653,074	09-Dec-2014
GTRC Services, Inc.	Bandnow (stylized and/or with design)	Registered	76/213,685	2,789,241	02-Dec-2003
GTRC Services, Inc.	Bellafina	Registered	76/179,933	2,577,867	11-Jun-2002
GTRC Services, Inc.	Black Label	Registered	78/673,820	3,141,551	12-Sep-2006
GTRC Services, Inc.	Control Acoustics	Registered	77/368,318	3,778,624	20-Apr-2010
GTRC Services, Inc.	DeltaLab (rectangle)	Registered	77/659,545	3,647,550	30-Jun-2009
GTRC Services, Inc.	DeltaLab (simple)	Registered	77/659,344	3,651,106	07-Jul-2009
GTRC Services, Inc.	DeltaLab (word mark)	Registered	77/659,270	3,651,105	07-Jul-2009

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center, Inc.	Destination Drum Shop	Registered	87/557,791	5,477,205	22-May-2018
GTRC Services, Inc.	Digital Reference	Registered	75/424,343	2,307,875	11-Jan-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	Dr Pro	Registered	77/083,519	3,296,826	25-Sep-2007
Guitar Center, Inc.	ENCORE REWARDS	Registered	88/641,967	6,013,778	17-Mar-2020
GTRC Services, Inc.	Etude	Registered	77/253,547	3,493,659	26-Aug-2008
GTRC Services, Inc.	Etude (design mark)	Registered	77/515,897	3,564,603	20-Jan-2009
AVDG, LLC	FANSUITE	Pending	90/178,617	90,178,617	14-Sep-2020
Guitar Center, Inc.	Find Your Sound	Registered	87/047,900	5,272,372	22-Aug-2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Find Your Voice	Registered	78/595,778	3,068,209	14-May-2006
GTRC Services, Inc.	Florea (stylized and/or with design)	Registered	76/508,003	2,819,420	02-Mar-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	FretRest	Registered	76/452,926	2,884,873	14-Sep-2004
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	FRIEND 2 FRIEND	Published ITU	88/379,563	88,379,563	10-Apr-2019
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	FRIEND TO FRIEND	Published ITU	88/379,560	88,379,560	10-Apr-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	G (Giardinelli 2015 design mark)	Registered	86/979,679	5,033,283	30-Aug-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	GC PRO	Registered	85/327,704	4,083,283	10-Jan-2012

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center, Inc.	GC Sessions	Registered	85/132,091	4,673,620	20-Jan-2015
Guitar Center, Inc.	GC Studios	Registered	77/181,835	3,635,867	09-Jun-2009
Guitar Center, Inc.	GC Studios (logo [Lessons GC Studios Rehearsals]	Registered	77/634,375	3,729,786	22-Dec-2009
Guitar Center, Inc.	Gear Heads	Registered	86/166,208	4,841,952	27-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Gear One	Registered	86/975,285	4,653,034	09-Dec-2014
GTRC Services, Inc.	GIARDINELLI	Registered	86/622,688	5,880,276	08-Oct-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (2015 design mark)	Registered	86/981,752	5,192,744	25-Apr-2017
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (2015 design mark)	Registered	86/979,678	5,033,282	30-Aug-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (design mark)	Registered	78/903,806	3,202,210	23-Jan-2007
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (new logo)	Registered		3,213,513	27-Feb-2007
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (word mark)	Registered	78/903,660	3,334,951	13-Nov-2007
GTRC Services, Inc.	Giardinelli (word mark)	Registered	78/980,875	3,617,701	05-May-2009
Guitar Center, Inc.	GIVE THE GIFT OF MUSIC	Registered	85/649,853	5,794,734	02-Jul-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	Grabbers	Registered	77/657,233	3,938,392	29-Mar-2011
Guitar Center, Inc.	GREAT TEACHERS. INSPIRED LEARNING.	Registered	88/389,956	5,890,683	22-Oct-2019

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	Grime Gutter	Registered	73/471,919	1,318,025	05-Feb-1985
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center	Registered	75/455,821	2,280,874	28-Sep-1999
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center & Design	Registered	73/373,972	1,290,481	14-Aug-1984
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center & Design	Registered	75/069,484	2,085,508	05-Aug-1997
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center (logo)	Registered	77/467,677	3,534,059	18-Nov-2008
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center (pick logo)	Registered	77/505,461	3,569,716	03-Feb-2009
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center (word Mark)	Registered	77/882,275	3,906,431	18-Jan-2011
Guitar Center, Inc.	GUITAR CENTER DESTINATION DRUM SHOP WHERE DRUMMERS FIND THEIR SOUND	Registered	87/563,277	5,887,994	22-Oct-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Lessons Instruction & Workshops	Registered	86/510,149	4,816,938	22-Sep-2015
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Lessons Instruction & Workshops	Registered	86/521,825	4,817,346	22-Sep-2015
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Lessons Instruction & Workshops	Registered	86/811,010	5,048,228	27-Sep-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Music Center Music Mentor Series	Registered	86184026	4,687,184	17-Feb-2015
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center PICK Sign	Registered	77/511,649	3,681,099	08-Sep-2009

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Sessions	Registered	85/983,349	4,750,358	09-Jun-2015
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center Studios	Registered	85/194,673	4,250,600	27-Nov-2012
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Center's Drum Off	Registered	76/489,778	2,810,188	03-Feb-2004
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar-A-Thon	Registered	87/354,100	5,331,558	07-Nov-2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	GUITARCENTER.COM	Registered	85/135,251	4,130,469	24-Apr-2012
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	GUITARS123.COM	Registered	75/925,835	2,802,687	06-Jan-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	Harbinger	Registered	78/903,541	3,314,673	16-Oct-2007
GTRC Services, Inc.	HARBINGER	Registered	86/602,732	4,925,387	29-Mar-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	Jett	Registered	86/110,015	4,837,337	20-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Jet-Tone	Registered	73/149,707	1,107,200	28-Nov-1978
GTRC Services, Inc.	Jo-Ral (stylized and/or with design)	Registered	74/084,066	1,654,877	27-Aug-1991
GTRC Services, Inc.	Jo-Ral (word)	Registered	85/411,637	4,160,370	19-Jun-2012
GTRC Services, Inc.	Karl Willhelm	Registered	76/179,716	2,542,706	26-Feb-2002
GTRC Services, Inc.	Laurel Canyon (design mark)	Registered	86/498,944	4,825,710	06-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Laurel Canyon (word mark)	Registered	86/225,438	4,693,608	24-Feb-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Legato	Registered	86/289,209	4,721,587	14-Apr-2015

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	LIGHT CONDUCTOR	Published ITU	88/301,295	88,301,295	14-Feb-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	Live Wire	Registered	76/500,759	2,831,584	13-Apr-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	Livewire	Registered	87/006,023	5,341,623	21-Nov-2017
GTRC Services, Inc.	Livewire	Registered	87/006,447	5,341,624	21-Nov-2017
GTRC Services, Inc.	LvL Series	Registered	86/532,686	4,822,007	29-Sep-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Lyons	Registered	73/591,058	1,446,299	07-Jul-1987
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Lyons	Registered	73/413,968	1,276,584	01-May-1984
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Misupply	Registered	76/127,706	2,813,387	10-Feb-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	Mitchell	Registered	78/674,723	3,129,275	15-Aug-2006
GTRC Services, Inc.	Mitchell	Registered	86/915,229	5,027,230	23-Aug-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Mitchell (2016 design mark)	Registered	86/933,205	5,097,280	06-Dec-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	miWHOLESALE	Registered	87/061,920	5,114,588	03-Jan-2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	MUSIC & ARTS	Registered	88/296,426	5,850,114	03-Sep-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	Music & arts (stylized w design)	Registered	87/023,269	5,353,015	12-Dec-2017
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Music123	Registered	77/580,998	3,615,668	05-May-2009

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Music123.com	Registered	75/869,155	2,387,979	19-Sep-2000
GTRC Services, Inc.	musicarts.com	Registered	86/787,658	4,941,434	19-Apr-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	MUSICIAN TESTED. EDUCATOR APPROVED.	Published	88/391,217	88,391,217	18-Apr-2019
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	musicianfriend.com (word mark)	Registered	85/429,811	4,142,575	15-May-2012
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Musician's Friend	Registered	74/378,202	1,812,560	21-Dec-1993
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Musician's Friend	Registered	75/862,530	2,412,387	12-Dec-2000
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Musician's Friend (2015 design mark)	Registered	86/779,524	4,982,756	21-Jun-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Musician's Gear	Registered	86/978,315	4,924,483	22-Mar-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Musician's Gear	Registered	86/271,708	5,535,991	07-Aug-2018
Guitar Center, Inc.	MUSICIANS MADE HERE	Registered	88/060,168	6,034,539	14-Apr-2020
GTRC Services, Inc.	MuV Series	Registered	86/531,695	4,821,980	29-Sep-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	OCDP	Registered	77/214,985	3,503,700	23-Sep-2008
Guitar Center, Inc.	ON STAGE	Registered	85/210,397	3,994,037	12-Jul-2011
GTRC Services, Inc.	Opening Act	Registered	87/106,189	5,387,572	23-Jan-2018
GTRC Services, Inc.	Performance Series	Pending	90/049,068	90,049,068	13-Jul-2020

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	Proline	Registered	76/500,760	2,912,130	21-Dec-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	Pulse	Registered	78/699,383	3,666,807	11-Aug-2009
GTRC Services, Inc.	R RAVEN	Registered	77/819,293	3,827,218	03-Aug-2010
Guitar Center, Inc.	Rapid Rentals	Registered	85/323,132	4,123,103	03-Apr-2012
Guitar Center, Inc.	Recording Made Easy	Registered	85/531,515	4,244,815	20-Nov-2012
GTRC Services, Inc.	Red Howler	Registered	77/805,958	3,812,122	29-Jun-2010
GTRC Services, Inc.	REVOLVER	Registered	88/301,334	6,059,774	19-May-2020
GTRC Services, Inc.	Rhapsody	Registered	85/728,132	4,482,023	11-Feb-2014
GTRC Services, Inc.	Roadrunner	Registered	76/592,730	3,159,452	17-Oct-2006
GTRC Services, Inc.	ROADTRIP	Published ITU	88/439,561	88,439,561	21-May-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	Rock Walk	Registered	73/766,395	1,576,899	09-Jan-1990
GTRC Services, Inc.	Rocketeer (child)	Registered	77/982,964	4,292,669	19-Feb-2013
Guitar Center, Inc.	Rocktober	Registered	85/156,454	3,966,338	24-May-2011
GTRC Services, Inc.	Rogue	Registered	87/485,117	5,400,197	13-Feb-2018
GTRC Services, Inc.	Rogue and Design	Registered	75/428,649	2,247,491	25-May-1999

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center, Inc.	S (Studio Trends Logo)	Registered	85/979,826	4,404,853	17-Sep-2013
Guitar Center, Inc.	S Studio Trends (Logo)	Registered	85/979,827	4,408,664	24-Sep-2013
GTRC Services, Inc.	Silver Creek	Registered	78/267,643	2,936,992	29-Mar-2005
GTRC Services, Inc.	Silver Creek	Registered	86/979,210	5,049,882	27-Sep-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sound Care	Registered	86/751,893	5,106,132	20-Dec-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sound Percussion (word mark)	Registered	78/521,297	3,041,383	10-Jan-2006
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sound Percussion Labs	Registered	86/516,654	4,825,865	06-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	SPL (design mark)	Registered	86/511,563	4,825,816	06-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	SPL (word mark)	Registered	86/508,885	4,825,787	06-Oct-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sterling	Registered	86/602,651	5,023,499	16-Aug-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sterling (S design mark)	Registered	87/681,915	5,492,173	12-Jun-2018
GTRC Services, Inc.	Sterling Audio	Registered	78/650,328	3,568,607	27-Jan-2009
GTRC Services, Inc.	Strobel	Registered	86/872,313	5,039,765	13-Sep-2016
Guitar Center, Inc.	Studio Trends	Registered	85/979,825	4,408,663	24-Sep-2013
Guitar Center, Inc.	Stupid Deal of the Day	Registered	77/440,893	3,530,660	11-Nov-2008
GTRC Services, Inc.	Tantrum	Registered	78/981,194	3,694,306	06-Oct-2009

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
Guitar Center, Inc.	The Daily Pick	Registered	86/787,975	5,115,668	03-Jan-2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	THE LESSON STUDIO	Registered	88/319,792	5,850,877	03-5ep-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	The List	Registered	78/665,452	3,111,814	04-Jul-2006
Guitar Center, Inc.	The Musician's Choice	Registered	74/582,970	1,946,542	09-Jan-1996
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	The String Centre (stylized and w design)	Registered	76/553,506	2,980,483	02-Aug-2005
GTRC Services, Inc.	Thinpar 38	Registered	85/839,235	4,431,489	12-Nov-2013
GTRC Services, Inc.	Thinpar 64	Registered	85/839,239	4,431,490	12-Nov-2013
Guitar Center, Inc.	Titan	Registered	86/110,012	4,728,544	28-Apr-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	UKEPHORIA	Pending ITU	87/610,897	88,610,897	15-Sep-2017
GTRC Services, Inc.	Vari Series	Registered	86/531,772	4,821,982	29-Sep-2015
GTRC Services, Inc.	VENTUS	Registered	85/043,324	4,007,267	02-Aug-2011
GTRC Services, Inc.	Venue	Registered	88/391,431	5,896,004	29-Oct-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	Venue (logo)	Registered	88/391,442	5,896,005	29-Oct-2019
GTRC Services, Inc.	Verve (stylized and/or with design)	Registered	76/508,005	2,822,780	16-Mar-2004
GTRC Services, Inc.	Verve (word mark)	Registered	86/061,908	4,532,860	20-May-2014

Grantor	Trademark	Registration	App Number	Reg Number	Reg Date
		Status			
GTRC Services, Inc.	Williams	Registered	76/571,773	2,996,547	20-Sep-2005
GTRC Services, Inc.	Williams	Registered	86/599,311	5,551,131	28-Aug-2018
GTRC Services, Inc.	Williams	Registered	86/978,390	4,936,938	12-Apr-2016
GTRC Services, Inc.	Wolfpak (stylized and/or with design)	Registered	74/369,783	1,804,375	16-Nov-1993
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Woodwind & Brasswind	Registered	85/090,885	4,547,835	10-Jun-2014
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	Woodwind Brasswind	Registered	86/934,972	5,272,124	22-Aug-2017
Guitar Center Stores, Inc.	wwbw.com	Registered	86/702,407	5,686,457	26-Feb-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	YOU PLAY THEM WITH YOUR HEART AND SOUL WE FIX THEM WITH OURS	Registered	88/391,797	5,896,030	29-Oct-2019
Guitar Center, Inc.	YOUR NEXT RECORD	Registered	85/210,824	4,002,515	26-Jul-2011

EXHIBIT B

Patents and Patent Applications

Owner	Patent	App/Reg. No.	App/Reg. Date
Guitar Center, Inc.	Keyed Interlocking Support Stand	14/721,554	5/26/2015
Guitar Center Inc.	Mounting System for Pivotal Coupling of a Tuner to an Instrument	15/224,209	8/8/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Tuner	29/545,153	7/4/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Guitar Tuner	29/609,561	6/30/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Yoke for a Support Stand	62/458,919	2/14/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Vibration Isolation Mount	62/465,659	3/1/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Elongate Bar Device	29/594,562	2/21/2017
Guitar Center, Inc.	Microphone Shock Mount	15/895,865	2/13/2018
Guitar Center, Inc.	Shock Mount	PCT/US18/18413	2/15/2018

DB1/ 117599031.2

RECORDED: 12/22/2020